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GUAM CONSOLIDATED COMNMMISSIOMN ON UTILITIES

Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterworks Authority
CCU P.O. Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 26932 | (671)649-3002 | BUaArnccu.org
RESOLUTION NO. 55-FY2017

RELATIVE TO APPROVING THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IN
THE CLAIM AGAINST THE GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY BY ROSINNI
BALORAN ALSO REFERENCED
AS GWA GOVERNMENT CLAIM NO. 2017-010

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
(“CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”) is a Guam Public Corporation

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, the Government Claims Act 5 G.C.A. §6206 requires approval of the Board
for all other claims in excess of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00), excluding motor vehiclel

damage and personal injury claims less than $15,000; and

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2017 manhole number 113 was surcharging. Rosinni|
Baloran, tenant of 132 S. Mansanita Ct. Liguan Terrace Dededo contacted her landlord Mr.
Librado Saludo to assist in resolving the sewer overflow. In turn, Mr. Saludo contacted Todo
Mauleg after unsuccessful attempts to clear the obstruction GWA was contacted. GWA
personnel arrived at approximately 2:16 p.m. to clear the line. Subsequently, GWA called in|
Detry Pumping Service to assist in jetting the line from manhole number 11352 upstream. At 75
feet the obstruction, “FOG” (Fats, Oil and Grease) was reached and cleared, Exhibit “A.” The
“FOG” obstruction unfortunately resulted in a sewer overflow into the home rented by Rosinni|

Baloran causing personal property damage, Exhibit “B”; and

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2017 Rosinni Baloran (“Claimant™), tenant of 132 S. Mansanital
Ct. Liguan Terrace Dededo, Guam filed a claim against GWA in the amount of Thirty Eight
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Thousand Five Hundred Dollars($38,500.00) for personal property damages sustained as a result
of the March 30, 2017 sewer overflow, Exhibit “C”; Portions of her claim such as the luxury
handbags ($11,900.00) and the Adore cosmetics ($9,500.00) were denied as Ms. Baloran failed
to provide sufficient proof that these items were damaged as a direct result of the seweq
overflow. Her request for medical assurance ($25,000.00) was also denied as it was nof]

substantiated by any proof, Exhibit “D”; and

WHEREAS, after review of the claim, GWA has determined that GWA should
compensate the Claimant for personal property damages sustained totaling Fourteen Thousand|
One Hundred Six Dellars ($14,106.67) of which $3,000.00 was issued to Claimant on June 9|
2017 Check Number 073798 for immediate needs, Exhibit “E.” The Claimant furtheq
acknowledged that the $3,000.00 would be made part of and thereby deducted from the final
seitlement offer, Exhibit “F”;

WHEREAS, GWA believes the proposed settlement and method of payment to be fair

and reasonable; and

WHEREAS, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities finds that this proposed

settlement is just and reasonable considering the circumstances.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

does hereby find, authorize and approve the following:

1. Ms. Rosinni Baloran sustained personal property damages as a result of a sewage
over flow into the home she was renting, 132 S. Mansanita Ct. Liguan Terrace|
Dededo Guam on March 30, 2017.

2. Ms. Rosinni Baloran has provided proof to GWA of the damages sustained in the]
amount of Fourteen Thousand One Hundred Six Dollars and Sixty Seven Cents
($14,106.67).

3. That GWA may pay the Claimant the remaining amount of Eleven Thousand One
Hundred Six Dollars ($11,106.67) following the execution of a Release and
Settlement Agreement (Exhibit G).
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the Resolution.

September, 2017.

i

i

4. The CCU finds the offer fair and reasonable under the circumstances.
5. The GWA GM is authorized to sign all documents necessary to settle the claim as

approved by the CCU.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certifies and Board Secretary attests to the adoption of

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 26™ day of

Certified by: Attested by:

r
JOSEPH T. DUENAS J. GEORGE BAMBA
Chairperson Secretary

I, J. George Bamba, Board Secretary for the Consolidated Commission on Utilities, as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the member of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and|
legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was
present and the members who were presented voted as follows:

AYES: 5
NAYS: o
ABSTENTIONS: O
ABSENT: %




EXHIBIT "A"

INCIDENT NOTIFICATION FORM. —————
GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

Customer;
Street Name & #

Village .

Detail Laaalion "j_‘ an” e N it
ol Faclty type [ """ Relworkg ™"

Assigned To_ Structure Dtail : |

18
Last time this area was Cleaned and viewed with CCTV —

PEo S Notification Y T
3/30/17 2:16 PN 30/17 2:06 PM
Response Start Date/Time | Date and time. 2:00

Task Carried Out By:

Public Impact?

Response End Date/Time

L ki

SR R FERRLOW S Sy e
il Fais/Qil/Grease [Z} To Customer's Proparty
[ ecTv Vac-Con [} Rocks/Gravel [C] To Storm Drain (] From Wet Pit
O [0 Woad/LumberiRags ] To Wet Land O From Manhole
O [0 Others iy AT R e | ] To River From Clean Out
; ' ] To Shoreline O Others
[J Others

RECEIVED A CALL FROM BASE CONTROL OF A OVERFLOW COMPLAINT AT 132 SOUTH MANSANITA CT. IN DEDEDO LIGUAN TERRACE.
UPON ARRIVAL FOUND CLEAN-OUT INFRON OF THE HOUSE #132 WAS OVERFLOWING.

Pipe Length (FT)

l U
Volume Extracted mm Volume (gal) | Pipe Type EVCHRIREU ]

INSPECTED THE MH# 113 AND IT WAS SURCHARGING, THE DOWNSTREAM MH# 11352 WAS DRY. UTILIZED DETRY PUMPING SERVICE
COMBINATION TRUCK TO JET THE 8" LINE FROM MH @ 11352 UPSTREAM AT 75FT. WHERE WE REACHED THE OBSTRUCTIONS THE WAS
BLOCKING THE FLOWS. THEN WE JETTED MORE FOR GOOD MEASURE,

CONSUMER WANTS TO CLAIM CERTAIN ITEMS THAT WAS AFFECTED BY THE SEWER BUT SHE SAID MOST OFF THE ITEMS WAS
DISPOSED OF AT THE DUMP ALREADY. WE WERE NOT ON SITE TO WITNEES THOS ITEMS. BUT THE OTHER ITEM THAT SHE'S
CLAIMING ALSO WAS STILL ON SITE . THOSE ARE ; 2EA COUCHES, 40°FLAT SCREEN TV, TEMPERPIDICT BED, WATER
DISPENCER,BLANKETS. AND PLENTY MORE LOOSE OTHER ITEM THAT WAS ON THE FLOOR . WE DID NOT SEE THE SEWER BACKING
UP IN THE HOUSE DUE TO OTHER VENDOR WAS WORKING ON THAT PROBLEM BEFORE WE WERE CALL. AND THE FLOOR WAS
ALREADY CLEANED OUT BY THE VENDOR. (TODO MAULEG PUMPING)

| Level IV Ceriifed | Report Date [ March 30, 2017

Certified By



RESIDENTIAL LEASE AGREEMENT

Date: January 28,2015

Agreement between _ Librade P. Saludo — - {Owner(s)), and

Rosinni Baloran . (Tenant(s)), for a dwelling jocated at
132 S. Mansanita ot L/T Dededo Guam 96929 {Location).
Tenant(s) agree(s) to lease this dwelling for a term of° years, beginning
(Date) and ending {Date) for (51,280 )pe
month, payable in advance on the day of each calendar month to .
Llibrado P, Salude {Owner(s)) or {Agent),
whose address is_p.o. Box 10795 Tamuning, Guam_9£93] . When rent is paid on

or before the - day of the calendar month, the Owner(s) will give the Tenant(s) a discoun
or rebate of {3

The first month's rent is ($_1,280 .

The security/cleaning deposit on this dwelling is (81,280 ). |t i
refundabile if the Tenant(s) leave(s) the dwelling reasonably clean and undamaged.

Upon expiration, this Agreement shall become a month-to-month agreement aulomatically,

unless either the Tenant(s) or the Owner(s} notify the other party in writing at lcast thirty days in

advance to expiration that they do not wish this fgreement to continue on any basis,

Should the Tenant(s} move before this Agreement expires, they will be responsible for paying

rent through the end of the term or until another tenant 2pproved by the Owner(s) has moved in)

whichever comes first,

Owner(s} will refund all deposits due within days after Tenant(s) has/have moved out
completely and returned the Keys.

Only 5 peoplcand 2. pets are to live in this dwelling:

(Names and Description of Pets, if any)

Without the Ownerys) prior written permiission. no gther persans may live there, and no other

pets may stay there, even temporarily, nor may the dwelling be sublet or used for business
purpases.

Remarks:  owner will make inspection of the hoose every quarter for checking

the cleanlines,wear and tear and any damages.

o

i
]
A
i

e e e v s




TENANTS AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING:

i) To accept the dwelling "as is," having already inspected jt,

2) To keep vards and garbage areas clean,

K} To keep from making loud noises and disturbances and 10 play music and broadeas
programs at all times so as not to disturb other peaple's peace and quiet.

4) Nol to paing the dwelling without first getling Owner(s) written permission.

5) To park motor vehicles in the assigned spacc and io keep that space clean of ol
drippings and grease.

6) Not to repair motor vehicle on the premises (unless it is in an enclosed garage) if sudh
repairs will ke longer than a day.

7) To allow Ownei(s) to inspect the dwelling, work on it, or show it to prospective tenams

al any and all reasonable times.
8) Not 1o keep any liquid-filied furniture in this dwelling,
9 To pay rent by check or maney order made out 1o the Owner(s) (returned checks will
have applicable late payment fees).
1) Topay for repairs of ajl damage, they or their 8uests have cauged.
t)  Topay for any windows broken in the dwelling while they live there.

Violation of any part of this Agreement or nonpayment of rent when due shall be cause for
eviction under applicable code sections, The prevailing party (shall or shafl not) recovers
reasonable legal service feag involved.

. Tenant: \)4“’__‘

Tenant:
e

Owner:

Owner:

e e s

L(;ﬂﬁﬁ lonc
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EXHIBIT "C"

Office of the Attorney General of Guam

390 8. Marine Corps Dr., Ste. 706, Tamuning, Guam 96913

_t\}_l

R OO W

10.
1.
12.

13,
14,

Name of Claimant: RBS\VV\‘{ {))@XW _ -
Mailine@cmaress: \1'3* S . Wo W Bncta, S - . 3 uen Ned Vale Bl o bclgfi

HomeMWorl/Address: C&Q-VV\C— -
Home Telephone Q‘%)L' - 0\40\&{0 Work Telephone L-O(g - m "'m 3 SU‘ S
Amount of Damages you are claiming: $34 , 6DO  ~t ’V‘OWM L-»u\'Hr\ <
Any other relief you are claiming__ ¢ \ w'v\aa Lbua.:r\ s, Ca L:'Czl/\ \CJFCL“— SM .w‘j_

7 ! N iy
Government Agency Responsible_ &5 w10 & hee 1400
Date Claim arose Nowd 20 [ Fo\X Vot 4
Your statement of facts upan which you base your claim. Attach extra sheet(s) if necessary, ﬂz

W ecertb—ed . DrRNe, DN\ avc Ay g, Dol Wl
e \ous o oou-—f— A \51- =08 : R )
[ \\m_..L e \V\M"\ &mz}—\\/\‘l—ry ) .OFM_(YLA—'P

I T . o T WA = T R
A)ﬁ}a&L i

ch a copy of all docum&ts pertaining to your claim, such as a police report, accident report or a contract,

The lowest estimate of repair is $

I have the following insurance covering this claim ol , Px
I'am the real party in interest except for the following parties who have an interest in this claim:
el =

| have received the following compensation/repairs from other parties

oy

Name, address, and telephone of attorney representing claimant, if any:

All notices will be sent to your mailing address above or if you have an attorney, to your attorney's address. If
you want to change the address at which you will receive notices, you must file, in writing, a change of address
with the Claims Officer.

I, Qq:é\v\m ’)C B 034’{‘6‘(-0”\ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date 4.\ b \I’)—o 1 Claimant's Signature n\-f

Phone: (671) 475-3324 « winsw.guamag.org » www.guamese.net



Office of the Attorney General of Guam

580 5. Marine Corps Dr., Ste. 706, Tamuning, Guam 96913

FILING A CLAIM AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT

Please be advised that under the Government Claims Act (5 G.C.A., Chapter 6), the
government has SIX (06) MONTHS in which to investigate and either grant, settle, or
deny your claim.

If your claim involves a traffic accident, you need to submit:
1. A copy of the police report;
2. A copy of the vehicle registration:
3. Two to three estimates of repair from a licensed auto repair shap
4. Pictures of the damages
If your claim involves wages, you need to submit;
* Any documents of proof of wages owed.

If your claim involves a dormant bank account, you need to submit:

s Account name, account number, address, social security number, and proof of
authorized access to account funds.

Please provide copies of all documents. We are unable to make copies due to
budgetary cuts. If you have any questions, please call our office at 475-3324.

Please read, sign and return the letter on the reverse side of this sheet. Thank you.

Phone: (671) 475-3324 = wiww, guamag.org « Www. gHamcse net



Office of the Attorney General of Guam

390 8. Marine Corps Dr,, Ste. 706, Tanmuning, Guam 96913

%{

Dear Claimant:

Pursuant to the Government Claims Act (Public Law 17-29), the government has
six (06) months to investigate and either grant, settle or deny your claim. If you are
claiming property damage to a motor vehicle involved in an accident, we will make a
determination on this part of your claim within thirty (30) days pursuant to Public Law
25-130, provided you furnish us with all the documents necessary to process your
claim.

Although most claims require the full six (08) months for review and final
decision, smaller claims usually take less time than larger ones; however, they are
considered equally. If after six (06) months your claim has not been seitled or you have
not been notified by our office that your claim was denied, you may institute an action in
the Superior Court of Guam for money damages.

Additional questions on the status of this claim should be direcled o the
undersigned.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

g % Q:sz 1
GABRIELA P. R. RIPPEL

Interim Assistant Claims Officer

| have read and fully understand the above.

Print Name: Q—OS\ ey N Q) alo pra .
signature: "V Y——

Date: 1 |10 \'}Ol:}

Phone: (671) 473-3324 « waww.guamag.org « www.guamcse.net



FAMILY HOUSEHOLD
ROSINNI BALORAN

MICHAEL JOHN TYQUEINGCO
CRYSTAL ROSE SUARES
MUNA

XYDRAINE

HOUSE4HOLD STUFF DAMAGE CONTAMINATED
CALIFORNIA KING SIZE BED- $4000 T §eas &9
BAGS CHANNEL - $5900 G f

LOUIE $ 6000 ?«f’r

COSMETICS ADORE $9,500 20 /¢ 20/7)
CURTAINS $ 1000 2o 7 6 -
2 ROOMS BED -- $600.00 22/7

BEDDINGS $ 1500 —» 202/
UTENSILS -$500.00 = 2.7 /(, 22/7

REFRIGERATOR -$ 500.00 22/ (

COUCHES $2,000 @i To 11 ~20/ 3~

CLOTHING $ 4,000 205 — 20/l - ~e&77]

SHOES $2,000 L2 /T - 20/t

TV 42 INC smiﬂ WAS O THE FLOOR CONTAMINATED $550.00 2wt}
250
TABLES CHAIR S50 WOTB 3 92

CARPETS $ 50000 22 /lp 2w (T

AND ALL OTHER HOUSEHOLD STUFF FRAMES /DECORATIONS HAIR DRYER /STRAIGHTENING IRON
/COSMETICS DOIL =" T



March 30, 2017

It all begin on the day of Thursday morning when | was awaken by the awful smell and as soon as |
stepon my carpet on my bedroom was soaking wet as | open my door terrible smell all over the house
and the floors are flooded with the sewer . my second bathroom was flooded with water coming aut
from th e bathroom shower woke up my daughter and my son and his girlfriend and her 3 year old son
due to there bed are soaking wet at the bottom there bed just on the floor .

Ask the neighbor help for a water sweeper and me and my son try to contain the water from coming to
my room much due to | tried to save my tempurpedic bed , unfortunately and sad we can’ t water just
pouring continuously from the shower are unstoppable. went to call my landlord this happens around
7:30 in the morning so what | did and my sons trying to let the water out for almost 3 hours . then
around 8.10called back y land lord to let him know as soon as | speak to him and told him that the house
was flooded with sewer he call the todo mauleg and the after an hour they came to check and try to
contain the sewer it took them a while to do it only after they went to the neighbor to fix samething on
there own end that the water . after they done that water sewer was contain on the house but the
outside th house sewer waster still keep coming and when they cant do anything they told me that they
will call the GWA, Came to the hause they have to drain the main sewer .

All'V'm asking for your good office to compensate me all the stuff » household appliances , my frontier
truck was behind were the water sewer was overflowing got contaminated from the exposure
furnitures/couches refrigerator, beds /California King Size tempurpedic bed /pillows beddings
/curtains/carpets /clothes school uniforms /shoes bags /Louie bags tv was on my floor during the
flooded to be hookm up to my sala /kitchen utensils, water dispenser all contaminated from the
bacteria and most of all the stressed, hardship, contamination of the bacteria that it can cause to my
whoale family, loss of appetite , stomach ache of my daughter have to bring her to her doctor for
stomach upset for the whole week , loss of my appetite ,and still have to cope up and still stay in the
house with all those contamination of bacteria while waiting to move to another place .ALL OF THIS
THAT CAUSE ME AND MY WHLOE FAMILY ARE VERY STRESSFUL AND HARD TO TAKE AND MOST OF ALL |
AM VERY MUCH WORRIED ABOUT THE CONTAMINATION AND EXPOSURE FOR THIS MIGHT CAUSE ME

AND MY FAMILY .

Attached are some receipts and pictures taken and receipt from Todo Mauleg stating the house are
flooded with sewer .

GWA -Work Order # 17030589 -March 30t 2 pm,
SINCERELY,

ROSINNI BALORAN
132 5. Mansanita Ct, Liguan Terrace
Dededo, Guam 96929
= 98 -qoyp
ooV - yg ~§L0d - et 3898
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LASS Claim #; 214595

Subtolal $15.00

TAX 0% $0.00
lotal $415.00
B e e
Chaigs ™™ T T e
fasn ($85.00)

Relutns and exchalges are aocepled within
Wdags af purchase  in ariginal umoin
condition with origingl sales recaipt .
RﬁunmemdemMm@&smusMEIhenmmhv
of purchase are suliject to local laws,
vules and regulalions. Herchandise that
has lbeen altaied angd sale or markdows
iwmaare;mlrennﬂdﬂe.ﬂdnmdswiﬂ e
Issued in the origins] Fim o tender
EXCEPL wach and trdvaisr . o e Pl Chigsen
ehich wil! b Vefunded 714 nai led check
Wateh arl Fine leweley wen adise valua
at §50,000 o mere may Lo &ticned fug
exchange wily, 1eyanfiess of Lhe o iging)
form uf leniler Ttens purohased alte el
or repaired must be glatieed within 180
days or they maybe disposed 9. ot the
company's discretion.

Chane! products ars s, Cfen ersangd
and noncommer £ial yec,

For geseral  ingo: w0V LIt us on
‘tn'.il {4 ! WU ur b dyf } !:I;Il:llb] G“b].\'l“lt:r ‘.d“‘.’
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AW-3820%  omem RECEIPT

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
GUAM SOLID WasTE AUTHORITY
542 NORTH MARINE CORPS DAve

. UPPER TUMQN GUAM B8 12
DATE: _?M;C)M/ > [/;“[2
PAYEE.
o ST
ADDRESS; & OO G Ly o (O —
:;".,‘-{ .'\"‘ f]
"“‘*'—-—————...______”________.___ — r'r:D)

NOT VALID UNLESS FRINTED BY OUR REGISTER/STAMP

N

PLEASE PAY GUaM soyin WABTE
AUTHORITY TOYAL g N

Q cHeck:# OTHER:

) FCN-2.2.35



295 CHALAN PASAHERU
TAMUNING, GU 96913 {(671)6480440

1710 0000G 01082  04/01/17 01:33 FM
CASHIER TANYA

071736011608 BUCKET <A» 3.88
LIBMAN HOUSEHOLD BUCKET
073319762020 20PK THLS <A> B.97

X TERRY TOHELS 20PK

LP avings  $1.00
021200598468 SB NS SPONGE < 3.4
SB NON _SCRATCH SCRUB SPDNGE 3PK
019200941211 LYMC LV 15 <p>
LVSOL MAK COVER LAVENDER 150Z,

11.94
036241205635 LYSOL TOILET <A~ 3.09
LYSOL TOILET BOWL LIQ 3207
017000090259 DIALFOMRFL <A= 4.6
FOAH HAND SOAP SPRG WTR RFL 32
071735039 M 27 é Mop 16.9

TBMAN
073257014090 HDX _150CT <A» 15.68
HOX 136G DRANSTRING KITCHEN 130cT
610352038295 HDX
ggx géSINFEC?ING HIPES 75CT 2PK1

732109900188 FRSHLNGAL. <A~
0DOBAN FRESH LINEN CLEANFR 1 GAL
732109917957 OBLAVENDER <A= 10.48
0DOBA AVENDER CLEANER 1GAL
073257012125 HDX_39 BLACK <A
HOX 3 RAWSTRING BLACK 35CT
044500307909 CLOROX GERM <«
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Tell us about your store visit!
Complete our short survey and
enter for a chance to win at:

www . homedepot . com/alirve




























7295 CHALAN PASAHERL
TAMUNING, GU S6913 (71)5480440

1710 06008 62284  03/30/17 08:15 PM
CASHIER KATRINA

732109470049 ODOBAN <A=> . 9,98
ODOBAN EUCAL YPTUS Ghl,:. ‘ ‘
731919128133 SCFT. SCRUB. <A~ 3.47
SOFT SCRUB PREHIUM DEFENSE - LARGE
SUBTOTAL 13.45
SALES TAX 0.00
TOTAL $13.45

15.00
CHANGE DUE 155
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LOOK FOR HUNDREDS OF
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Tell us about your store visit!
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PARTICIPE EN UNA
OPORTUNIDAD BE GANAR

Comgarta Su Opinlon! Cnmplete la breve
encuesta sobre su visita a la tienda v
tanga 1a oportunidad de ganar en:

www . homedepot . com/survey
User ID:
HE86 1268567 12486595

Pas ral:
17180 124857

Entries nust be completed within 14 days
of purchase, Entrants must be 18 or
older to enter. See copplete rules on

website. No purchase necessary.
































































































EXHIBIT "D"
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GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building * 688 Route 15+ Mangilao, Guam 96913

July 13, 2017
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT

Ms. Rosinni Baloran
137 llang llang Court
Liguan Terrace
Dededo, Guam 96929

RE: GWA GC File No, 2017-010
Dear Ms. Baloran:

The Guam Waterworks Authority is in receipt of your letter dated June 9, 2017. Your additional
claim for $25,000.00 in damages for “medical assurance” is not substantiated by any proof. GWA
will not address this portion of your claim while assessing the overall claim you filed for purposes of
settlement.

GWA will work as quickly as possible to complete its investigation and address the remainder of
your claim accordingly. Please note that failure to submit any documentation requested by GWA
may delay the review and processing of your Government Claim,

Si%
HbwmcueL c. gokDALLO, PE.
~ General Manager

koc/nbg
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GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building * 688 Route 15¢ Mangilao, Guam 96913

August 31, 2017
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT

Ms. Rosinni Baloran
137 liang llang Court
Liguan Terrace
Dededo, Guam 96929

Dear Ms. Baloran:

The Guam Waterworks Authority has completed the review of your Government Claim relative to personal
property damage you sustained as a result of the March 30, 2017 sewer overflow incident. Based on the
documentation you provided, GWA is prepared to offer a settlement of $14,106.67 less the $3,000.00 (pre-
settiement check issued on June 9, 2017) for a final settiement payment of $11,106.67.

On July 3, 2017 GWA issued a letter requesting for proof of authenticity of the luxury handbags you claimed
were damaged. GWA never received the requested information or any proof that the luxury handbags were
damaged as a direct result of the sewer over flow incident. Therefore, the amount of $11,900.00 you
indicated as part of your claim is denied. In addition, the $3,500.00 for the Adore cosmetics is also denied
as you failed to provide sufficient proof that these items were damaged as a direct result of the March 30,
2017 incident.

GWA stands firm in the settlement offer of $14,106.67. $3,000.00 will be deducted from the total settlement
amount resulting in a one-time payment to you of $11,106.67. This offer is subject to approval by the Guam
Attorney General's Office and expires at close of business September 14, 2017.

Should you find the above settlement offer acceptable, please sign below and retun the signed original to
GWA General Counsel's office (located on the 3% floor of the address listed above).

Sincerely,

MIGUEL C. BORDALEQ, P.E.
General Manager

ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL SETTLEMENT OFFER: DATE:

— AN\ 3y

Rosinni A. A. Baloran
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GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY ~ GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT  wacktiacaanc .., 073798

P.0. BOX 3010 HAGATNA, GUAM 96932
TEL: (671) 300-6861 / 6849 HAGATA BRANCH
1214 06/09/17
00073798

P%EREE THOUSAND AND 00 /100 dekedede de dedede ek e ke de e de do e e e e e de de ke e de ke e e dede Sekedodede e Fedededede Fededeode de ke ekede kokekek

THE ORDE UNT
16 ROF w3483 000 . 00

ROSINNI BALORAN
137 ILANG ILANG COURT o
LIGUAN TERRACE

DEDEDO GU 96929

TWO SIGNATURES REQUIRED OVER $10,000

- *07?737?98" L ELOS5E:L5 OBOAwOMLLLA -~
GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY P.O. Box 3010 Hagatiia, Guam 96932
INVOICE DATE INVOICE NUMBER U 7 3 T 8 8
06/09/17 REMITTANCE ADVICE

Stub 1l of 1

GWA CLAIM . 052617 SEWAGE OVERFLOW DEDEDO 3,000.00 3,000.00

3,000.00 3,000.00

C_POSI - %a/(«rr-zm

o La/él /;6/7 073738

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY
P.0. BOX 3010

HAGATNA, GU 96932

ROSINNI BALORAN

137 ILANG ILANG COURT
LIGUAR TERRACE
DEDEDO GU 96929
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GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building « 688 Route 15¢ Mangilao, Guam 96913

June 2, 2017

Ms. Rosinni Baloran
137 llang llang Court
Liguan Terrace
Dededo, Guam 96929

Dear Ms. Baloran:

The Guam Waterworks Authority has responded to your complaint of sewage back-up into your
home. Based on your request, GWA is providing you $3,000 for immediate needs to assist you in
addressing the personal property damage as a result of the sewer overflow. GWA will investigate
and respond to your claim as quickly as possible and as required by law.

Your acceptance of this payment prior to a completed investigation is your acknowledgement that
this amount will be deducted from any offer in the event a settlement of your claim is considered.

Based on the Government Claims law 5 GCA Chapter 6 §6206, any settiement offer made by an
autonomous agency (Guam Waterworks Authority) requires the approval of the Consolidated
Commission on Utilities (CCU). Upan approval from the CCU, the Release and Settlement
Agreement will require the signature of the Attorney General of Guam and the Governor.

My staff will contact you for further information as necessary. Otherwise, you may contact Nicole
Ballesta-Quan at 300-6038 should you need information. Thank you very much.

Sincerely,
GUEL C. BOR h@'

ngeral ManageTr
ACCEPTED: p\/—\j

ROSINNI BALORAN

- (]9 [20)7




EXHIBIT "G"

RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

KNOWN TO ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the sum of Fourteen Thousand One Hundred Six and
67/100 Dollars ($14,106.67) money of the United States, Rosinni Baloran, whose residential
address and mailing address is #137 Ilang Ilang Court Liguan Terrace Dededo, Guam 96929
(Hereafter referred to as “Releasor™), do by these presents, remise, release and forever discharge
the Guam Waterworks Authority, a public corporation organized and existing under the laws of
Guam, whose address is 688 Route 15 Mangilao, Guam 96913 (Hereafler referred to as
“Releasee”), its agents, servants, officers, and employees, and each of them, and all other persons,
firms, corporations, insurers, associations, or partnerships having any interest in or in any way
connected with said Releasees, of all claims and demands for damages of every kind and nature
whatsoever, and whether now known or unknown, by reason of or arising from that certain incident
more particularly described in the Government Claim GWA GC File No. 2017-010 filed by
Releasor with the Guam Waterworks Authority on May 23, 2017 and attached herein as Exhibit
A.

In further consideration of the payment of Fourteen Thousand One Hundred Six and 67/100
Dollars ($14,106.67), the Releasor does hereby knowingly, voluntarily, and expressly waive the
benefits of the provisions of 18 GCA§ 820602, which reads as follows:

A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to
exist in his favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by him must have
materially affected his settlement with the debtor.

The Releasor further declares and represents and hereby agrees that this Release and
Settlement Agreement expresses a full and complete settlement of a liability claimed and denied,
and that regardless of the adequacy of the compensation, this Release and Settlement Agreement
is intended to avoid litigation, and that there is absolutely no promise, inducement or agreement
on the part of the Releasee to make any payment or do any act or thing other than what is expressly
stated and clearly agreed to herein, and that this Release and Settlement Agreement are contractual

and not a mere recital.

e [~ |



Release and Settlement Agreement GWA GC File No. 2017-010
Rosinni Baloran

Releasor acknowledge having received and accepting check number 073798 in the amount
of $3,000.00 on June 9, 2017 for her family’s immediate needs as a result of the sewer overflow,
which affected the home she was residing in. Releasor further acknowledge that the $3,000.00
would be made part of and thereby deducted from the final settlement offer.

Releasor further jointly and severally agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless
Releasee, its agents, servants and employees, and each of them, and all other persons, firms,
corporations, associations, or partnerships, having any interest in, or in any way connected with
said Releasee, from and against any and all loss, liability, and expenses of whatsoever kind or
nature, including but not limited to attorney’s fees which may arise from the assertion by Releasor
or any third party of any claim against anyone arising out of the incident and occurrence that are
the basis of the Government Claim GWA GC File No. 2017-010 attached as Exhibit A herein.

The Releasor hereby declares that she has read the foregoing Release and Settlement
Agreement and that she has executed the same of her own free will and accord.

This Release and Settlement Agreement consists of three (3) pages, each of which has been
initialed by the Releasor and Releasee at the lower left corner, and the Releasor has retained a copy

of the Release and Settlement Agreement.

Dated this_«24{) day of Eﬁ?i 2017.

FOR RELEASQOR:

ROSINNI BALORAN, Claimant

FOR RELEASEE:

MIGUEL ¢
General Mahager
Guam Wat€érworks Authority

GWA: //lﬁ 20f3
R. Baloran: _E-—




Release and Settlement Agreement GWA GC File No, 2007-010
Rosinni Baloran

SETTLEMENT OF GOVERNMENT CLAIM APPROVED BY:

THE HONORARLE EDDIE BAZA CALVO
Governor of Guam
DATE:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

ELIZABETH BARRETT-ANDERSON
Attorney General of Guam
DATE:

GWA A3 3 0f 3

R. Baloran;



